

Case No. B159982

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION ONE

---

SAM DONABEDIAN,  
Individually and on behalf of the general public  
*Plaintiff and Appellant;*

v.

MERCURY INSURANCE COMPANY,  
A Corporation, and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California in and for the County of Los Angeles,  
Case No. BC249019

(The Honorable Ann Carolyn Kuhl, Judge)

---

**THE FOUNDATION FOR TAXPAYER AND CONSUMER RIGHTS' REVISED AMICUS  
CURIAE BRIEF<sup>1</sup>**

---

HARVEY ROSENFELD, ESQ. (SBN 123082)  
PAMELA M. PRESSLEY, ESQ. (SBN 180362)  
THE FOUNDATION FOR TAXPAYER AND  
CONSUMER RIGHTS  
1750 Ocean Park Boulevard, Suite 200  
Santa Monica, CA 90405  
Tel. (310) 392-0522  
***Fax (310) 392-8874***

RICHARD A. MARCANTONIO,  
ESQ. (SBN 139619)  
PUBLIC ADVOCATES, INC.  
131 Steuart Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, California 94105  
Tel. (415) 431-7430  
Fax (415) 431-1048

JAY ANGOFF, OF COUNSEL  
ROGER BROWN AND ASSOCIATES  
216 East McCarty Street  
Jefferson City, MO 65101-3313  
Tel. (573) 634-8501  
Fax (573) 634-7679

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

<sup>1</sup> As directed by the Court's Nov. 5, 2003 order, this revised brief supersedes The Foundation's previously-served oversized amicus curiae brief dated Nov. 4, 2003.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION ..... 4

BACKGROUND ..... 7

    A. McBride-Grunsky Immunized Insurers and Denied Consumers the  
    Right to Challenge Insurer Misconduct in the Courts..... 8

    B. Proposition 103 Replaced McBride-Grunsky with a Regulatory  
    Framework to Hold Insurance Companies Accountable in the Courts.  
    ..... 13

        1. Proposition 103 Established a New Mechanism for  
        Determining Auto *Premiums*, Distinct from its *Rate-*  
        Setting Process..... 15

        2. Proposition 103 Created a Private Right of Action to  
        Permit Consumers to Challenge Insurers and the Insurance  
        Commissioner in Alternative Forums. .... 17

        3. *Farmers* Construes and Upholds Proposition 103’s  
        Private Right of Action..... 20

        4. The First District *Walker* Carve-Out. .... 21

    C. The Persistency Optional Rating Factor..... 21

        1. Mercury’s Clandestine Redefinition of “Persistency” to  
        Evade § 1861.02(c)..... 22

        2. The CDI Rulemaking on the Misuse of “Persistency”. 24

**D. Plaintiff and the Court Below Failed to Properly Invoke the Commissioner’s Primary Jurisdiction in Order to Determine Whether the Commissioner Had in Fact Approved Mercury’s Rating Factor. 25**

**DISCUSSION ..... 27**

**I. UCL Suits Challenging An Insurer’s Violation of Chapter 9 are Expressly Authorized By Proposition 103, And Vestigial §§ 1860.1 and 1860.2 Neither Bar Such Lawsuits Nor Immunize Insurers.. ..... 27**

**A. By Its Own Terms, § 1860.1 Does Not Apply to Immunize Mercury’s Conduct..... 29**

**1. Chapter 9 does not “confer authority” on Mercury to use a rating factor that Proposition 103 expressly prohibits.. 29**

**2. Section 1861.03 (a), which references the UCL, “specifically refer[s] to insurance.” ..... 33**

**B. By Its Own Terms, § 1860.2 Does Not Apply To Immunize Mercury’s Conduct..... 33**

**C. To the Extent §§ 1860.1 and 1860.2 Are Construed to Conflict With Proposition 103, They Must be Considered Repealed by Implication. .... 35**

**D. The California Supreme Court’s Decision in *Farmers* Affirms the Right to Bring UCL Challenges for Violations of Proposition 103.. 35**

**E. No Other Case Law Supports Mercury’s Position. .... 38**

**II. *Walker*’s Erroneous Construction Of §§ 1860.1 and 1860.2 Should Not Be Followed, Much Less Extended, By This Court..... 39**

**A. *Walker* Erroneously Permitted the Vestigial McBride-Grunsky Statutes to Nullify Proposition 103’s Provisions, in Violation of Controlling Supreme Court Precedent. .... 40**

**1. The *Walker* court construed §§ 1860.1 and 1860.2 incorrectly..... 40**

2. The First District failed to follow the California Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Farmers</i> , which controls. ...	41
3. The <i>Walker</i> court misapplied other California Supreme Court precedents. ....	42
4. <i>Walker</i> improperly attempted to establish a “filed rate doctrine” with respect to insurance rates. ....	43
B. <i>Walker</i> Does Not Apply To This Case, And The Trial Court Erred In Expanding It To Immunize Mercury’s Conduct From Court Challenge.....	44
1. <i>Walker</i> does not apply because Mercury’s rating factor was <i>not approved</i> .....	45
2. Mercury’s rating factor violates a state statutory proscription and <i>cannot be approved</i> . ....	46
3. Because Mercury’s challenged rating factor is not a “rate”, <i>Walker</i> does not apply, regardless of <i>whether or not the rating factor was approved</i> .....	47
III. Mercury’s Conduct Has Not Been Retroactively Immunized By S.B. 841, Which is Irrelevant to the Issue on Appeal. ....	48
CONCLUSION.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

#### Federal

<i>Interstate Commerce Commission v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> (1912) 222 U.S. 541 .....	43
<i>Wegoland Ltd. v. Nynex Corp</i> (2003) 27 F.3d 17 .....	43, 46

#### California

<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 216.....	9, 15
<i>AICCO v. Insurance Company of North America</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 579.....	46
<i>Allen v. Sully-Miller Contracting Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 222.....	28
<i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1243.....	7, 48
<i>Assoc. for Retarded Citizens v. Dept. of Development Svcs.</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 384.....	46
<i>Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway Co v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 881.....	35
<i>Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian</i> (1989) 48 Cal. 3d 805.....	4, 15, 18, 33
<i>County of L.A. v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (1982) 132 Cal. App. 3d 77.....	13
<i>Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 377.....	3, 20, 25, 26, 36-39, 41, 44
<i>Karlin v. Zalta</i> (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 953.....	12-13, 16, 38, 42
<i>King v. Meese</i> (1987) 43 Cal. 3d 1217.....	17
<i>Manufacturers Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 257.....	28, 38, 42
<i>People v. Bustamante</i> (1997) 57 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 693.....	35
<i>Proposition 103 Enforcement Project v. Quackenbush</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1473.....	7, 15, 48
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 26.....	42

<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> (1995) 9 Cal 4th 688.....	28
<i>Smith v. Pacificare Behavioral Health of California</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 139.....	8
<i>Spanish Speaking Citizens' Foundation, et al. v. Low</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 1179.....	16, 22, 28
<i>State Compensation Insurance Fund v. Superior Court</i> ("SCIF") (2001) 24 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 930.....	30-31
<i>Torres v. Automobile Club of So. California</i> (1997) 15 Cal. 4th 771.....	28
<i>Walker v. Allstate</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 750.....	2, 6, 29-32, 39-47
<i>Wilson v. Fair Employment and Housing Commission (FEHC)</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1213.....	38

**Statutes**

**Federal**

McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015 .....	8
15 U.S.C. §1012(b) .....	11

**California**

**Insurance Code**

§ 1855.....	32
§ 1858.....	10, 12, 14, 18, 19, 25-27, 36
§ 1858.6.....	10, 12, 25, 27
§ 1860.1.....	passim
§ 1860.2.....	passim
§ 1861.01.....	14
§ 1861.02.....	4, 14, 16
§ 1861.02(a) .....	4, 5, 16, 48
§ 1861.02(a)(4) .....	16
§ 1861.02(c) .....	passim
§ 1861.03.....	10, 15, 39
§ 1861.03(a) .....	passim
§ 1861.03(b) .....	29, 32
§ 1861.05.....	14, 18, 20, 43, 47
§ 1861.05(c) .....	43
§§ 1861.05 et seq .....	14, 15, 18, 40
§ 1861.10.....	15, 39
§ 1861.10(a) .....	passim
§ 1861.12.....	15
§ 1861.13.....	15, 42

§ 12900.....	18
§ 12979.....	20
Business & Professions Code	
§§ 16720-16770 .....	42
§§ 17200, et seq. (UCL).....	3, 5, 12, 19, 20, 27, 21, 33, 34
Vehicle Code	
§§ 16020, et seq. ....	1
<b><u>Regulations</u></b>	
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2632.5 .....	16, 25
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2632.5(d)(11) .....	25
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2632.11(b).....	17
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, §§ 2644.1 et seq. ....	15
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Angoff, “Insurance Against Competition: How the McCarran-Ferguson Act Raises Prices and Profits in the Property/Casualty Insurance Industry,” 5 Yale Journal on Regulation 397 (1988).....	8
